REQUIRED TOOLS -
Arena Slam Rim
ﬂﬂ * 2 Capable Adults 0wners Man“al

e Tape Measure
» Safety Glasses

» Stepladder 8 ft.
(2.4m)

AN Q
RO
B
AND/OR A‘(‘\‘><’\/0><‘ &

AN
» Socket Wrenches and Sockets /\’/\‘/\
(Deep-Well Sockets are

Recommended).

* An Extension is
Recommended.

Adult Assembly Required.

This manual, accompanied by sales receipt, should be saved and kept on hand as a
convenient reference, as it contains important information about your model.

/\ WARNING! Write Model Number

From Box Here:

READ AND UNDERSTAND
OPERATOR’S MANUAL
OPTIONAL TOOLS BEFORE USING THIS UNIT.

AND MATERIALS:

FAILURE TO FOLLOW
. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
*Large & Small Adjustable COULD RESULT IN INJURY

Wrenches OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.

2

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234, For Canada: 1-800-284-8339,
For Europe: 00 800 555 85234 (Sweden: 009 555 85234), For Australia: 1300 367 582

Internet Address:  www.spalding.com www.spalding.com.au

© COPYRIGHT 2022 by SPALDING 1 05/22 ID# M789143



A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS A

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions carefully.

Check entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instruction material. Before
beginning assembly, read the instructions and identi arts using the hardware identifier and parts list
in this document. Proper and complete assembly, use, and supervision are essential for proper operation
and to reduce the risk of accident or injury. A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is not
installed, maintained, and operated properly.

« If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.

* Two (2) capable adults are recommended for this operation.

« Climate, corrosion, or misuse could result in system failure.

¢ Minimum operational height is 7°6” (2.3 m) to the bottom of backboard.

* This equipment is intended for home recreational use only and NOT excessive competitive play.

¢ Read and understand the warning label enclosed with hardware. It is the responsibility of the
customer to mount this label. It should be affixed to the pole, wall, or door near playing area, at
a height between 4-6 feet (1.22-1.83M) above ground level and in a location visible to all players

¢ The life of your basketball pole depends on many conditions. The climate, placement of the pole,
the location of the pole, exposure to corrosives such as pesticides, herbicides or salts are all
important factors.

¢ If technical assistance is required contact Customer Service.

 Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in contact with backboard, net or rim.

* Adult supervision is recommended when adjusting height.

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.
Use caution when using this system.

Read and understand warnings listed below
before using this product.

Failure to follow these warnings may result in
serious injury and/or property damage.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules
for safe operation of the system.

- DO NOT HANG on the rim or any part of the system including
backboard, support braces or net.

- During play, especially when performing dunk type activities,
keep player's face away from the backboard, rim and net.
Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in contact with
backboard, rim or net.

- During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, necklaces,
etc.). Objects may entangle in net.

- Check system before each use for loose hardware, excessive
wear and signs corrosion and repair before use.

« Never play on damaged equipment.

- See instruction manual for proper installation and
maintenance.

SPALDING HYDRA-RIB

In the U.S.: 1-800-334-9111
In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234
In Canada: 1-800-284-8339
In Australia: 1-300-367-582

) |
RUSSELL.
Trademarks registered HUFFYS PO RTS

in the USA and other countries. In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234
In Canada: 1-800-284-8339

In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234
ID#: 57980001 01/12




NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS

Adult Assembly Required. Dispose of ALL packaging materials promptly. As with all products,
periodically inspect for loose small parts.

Assembled unit MUST be filled with sand or water at ALL times.
ALL basketball systems, including those used for DISPLAYS, MUST be assembled and installed

according to instructions. Failure to follow instructions could result in SERIOUS INJURY. Itis NOT
acceptable to devise a makeshift support system.

Questions or Missing Parts?

DON'T go hack to store!

Call TOLL-FREE Customer Service
Number listed on the front page!

IMPORTANT!
Remove all contents from boxes.
Be sure to check inside pole sections;
hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

oo




Basketball System
Warranty

For the very latest Basketball System Warranty information
Please visit the Spalding Basketball website at www.Spalding.com

Contact Spalding Customer Service at phone # 1-800-558-5234
For more information about parts and warranty visit www.Spalding.com

Systéeme de basket-ball
garantie

Pour l'information de garantie de systéme de basket-ball plus tard
Visitez le site Web de Spalding Basketball a www.Spalding.com

Contacter le Service clientéle Spalding au # de téléphone 1-800-558-5234

Pour plus d'informations sur les pieces et la garantie, visitez www.Spalding.com
Basketball-System
Garantie

Die neuesten Basketball System-Garantie informationen
Besuchen Sie bitte die Spalding Basketball-Website unter www.Spalding.com

Spalding-Kundendienst am Telefon # 1-800-558-5234

Flr weitere Informationen zu Teilen und Garantie besuchen Sie bitte www.Spalding.com

Sistema de baloncesto
Garantia de duenos

Para la ultima informacion de garantia del sistema de baloncesto
Por favor visite el sitio web de Spalding Basketball en www.Spalding.com

Pongase en contacto con servicio al cliente de Spalding en teléfono # 1-800-558-5234

Para obtener mas informacién sobre piezas y garantia, visite www.Spalding.com

05/2013




Get to know the basic parts of your basketball system...

SPRING ARENA SLAM
WASHER BRACKET

SPECIAL
NUT

T-BOLT

% REINFORCEMENT
BRACKET

\ SELF-TAPPING
SCREW

RIM

COVER

\ %
N4
\\5’,' P22
NSNS 5775

9 \/‘\‘/\'/\'/‘\/{s
iiSedeyt
W XN

}?

W

NET

PARTS LIST - See Hardware Identifier

V Item Qty. Part No. Description ¥ ltem Qty. Part No. Description
(1 9 1 Net
57980001 Warning Label I:’ 10 4 203309 Washer, 1 0.D.
900033 BraCket, Goal Mount I:, 11 4 203100 Hex Flange Nut, 5/16-18
206048 Bolt, “Tee” 3/8-16 x 3.25" Long L[] 121 908354 Rim
200318 Bracket Reinforcement, Slam Jam [J 13 1~ 901967  Cover
208760 Spring, Black D 14 2 209290 SCFeW, M5 x 0.8 x 10 mm

1
2
3
4
5
6
7 203795 Nut, Special 3/8-16
8

201611  Hex Flange Bolt 5/16-18 x 3" Long
203113 Hex Flange Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/2" QUANTITY USED MAY VARY BY MOUNTING

METHOD.

OOooodootd

1
1
1
1
1
1 203470 Washer, Flat 5/8 1.D. x 1-1/2 O.D.
1
4
4

Long
203104 Hex Flange Bolt 5/16-18 x 2" Long
205528 Hex Flange Bolt 5/16-18 x 1” Long

EENEEN

LY

NOTE:

Hardware kit is designed for more than one style
of basketball system. Not all hardware will be
used.




HARDWARE IDENTIFIER

D

72 #4 (1)

@ LY

#6 (1)
Y
#3 (1)
L
. & ©f [-
@ ’ (E(

#8 (4) 203113

48 (4) 203104

iy

#8 (4) 205528
#14 (2) For Steel Framed
Acrylics




HARDWARE USED IN THIS
SECTION
(not actual size)

HARDWARE USED IN THIS
SECTION
(not actual size)

Place Goal Mount bracket (2)

1- onto rim bracket.

NOTE:

Lip of goal mount
bracket will hook
over rim bracket.

Insert tee-bolt (3) into goal mount bracket (2).

Secure tee-bolt with reinforcement bracket (4).
Pe &

\\ ,
.
( .
/
N 2
=
(
‘
A 4
RS
-~
~.
I
/ y

 d
>
<2
:

NOTE
ORIENTATION:




HARDWARE USED IN THIS

SECTION
(not actual size)

O

#7 (1)

#6 (1)

45 (1)

3 Attach special nut (7), washer (6) and spring (5) to tee-bolt (3).
|

NOTE:

Tighten nut (7) until
1/8” of the bolt threads
on end of T-bolt (3) are
exposed.




HARDWARE USED IN THIS SECTION

A @W
— #8 (4) 201611 #8 (4) 205528

@ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

#8 (4) 203113 #8 (4) 203104

#10 (4)

)
©
N7

4 Connect rim to board using bolts (8) and passing though bracket (2) and board and
u fastening with, washers (10) and nuts (11).

NOTE:
>
Bolts (8) will vary depending
on what type of board the rim
/ is being attached to
(See Hardware Identifier).

NOTE:

Bolts (8) need to pass

through rim holes and

support only the goal
mount bracket (2).

Board style will
—~ vary.

9



OUTSIDE VIEW

Install net (9).

Attach spring cover (13) to rim (12) using
self tapping screws (14) on both sides.

4
4
7%

D

g

@

*,

f‘
Z

¥

>

I V“““"’éﬁ‘
%

D)

)

¢
=27

@
<

S

SO

<>

N

X

73

7N

V)

V4
7
7

(>

7

\?&‘/
Y

ol

N

4

3
N

N

N

NOTE:
REGULATION RIM HEIGHT

IS 10 FEET (3.05M).

10




Cerceau Pro Slam
Manuel d'utilisation

‘l\ ) lr

FRANGAIS
DEUTSCH
ESPANOL

Q )

NNl S
SRS 8
PROEE I

Assemblage exclusivement réservé a un adulte.
Zusammenbau nur durch Erwachsene.
Se requiere que un adulto realice el montaje.

Ce manuel, accompagné du justificatif d’achat, devra étre
conservé pour référence ultérieure, dans la mesure ou il contient
des informations importantes sur votre modéle.

Diese Anleitung sollte zusammen mit dem Kaufbeleg griffbereit
aufbewahrt werden, da sie wichtige Informationen tiber Ihr Modell
enthalt.

Debe conservar este manual junto con el recibo de la compra y
tenerlo disponible como conveniente referencia, ya que contiene
informacion importante sobre su modelo.

Inscrivez ici le numéro de modéle qui apparait sur la boite:
Die Modellnummer vom Verpackungskarton hier eintragen:

Escriba aqui el nimero de modelo que viene en la caja:

LISEZ CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION
AVANT D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL

SOUS PEINE DE BLESSURES OU DE
DEGATS MATERIELS.

DAS BENUTZERHANDBUCH VOR
GEBRAUCH DIESES PRODUKTS
SORGFALTIG DURCHLESEN.

EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG KANN
VERLETZUNGENODERSACHSCHADEN
ZUR FOLGE HABEN.

LEAY ENTIENDA EL MANUAL DEL
OPERADOR ANTES DE USAR ESTA
UNIDAD.

SINO SE SIGUEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES
DE OPERACION SE PODRIA
OCASIONAR UNA LESION O DA—OS A
LA PROPIEDAD.

Numéro vert du Service clientéle - Etats-Unis: 1-800-558-5234, Canada: 1-800-284-8339, Europe: 00 800 555 85234
(Suede: 009 555 85234), Australie: 1800 632 792 Adresse Internet: www.spalding.com www.spalding.com.au

Gebiihrenfreie Telefonnummer fiir die USA: 1-800-558-5234, fiir Kanada: 1-800-284-8339, fiir Europa: 00 800 555 85234
(Schweden: 009 555 85234), fiir Australien: 1800 632 792 Internet-Adresse: www.spalding.com www.spalding.com.au

Numero telefénico sin costo del Departamento de Servicio al Cliente en EE.UU.: 1-800-558-5234,
Para Canada: 1-800-284-8339, Para Europa: 00 800 555 85234 (Suecia: 009 555 85234), Para Australia: 1800 632 792
Direccion en Internet: www.spalding.com www.spalding.com.au




OUTILS ET MATERIEL BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE HERRAMIENTAS Y
REQUIS: UND MATERIALIEN: MATERIALES REQUERIDOS:

« Deux (2) adultes S /2 Zwei (2) zur Ausfiihrung dieser N A\ °Dos (2) adultos
capables Arbeit fahige Erwachsene capaces

* Métre ( * MaBband W) - cinta de medir
P P

e Lunettes de sécurité
» Schutzbrille » Gafas de seguridad

* Echelle de 2,4 m
* Stufenleiter, 2,4 m (8 FuR) DN * Escalera de mano de 8
pies (2.4 m)

* Deux clés et/ou clés a douilles et * (je 2) Schrauben - und/oder Steckschliissel * (2 de cada una) Illaves de
deux douilles (douilles longues (tiefe Einsétze empfohlen). tuercas y/o llaves de tuercas de
recommandeées). boca tubular y casquillos (se
* Verldngerung wird empfohlen recomiendan casquillos profundos).
* Une extension est recommandée.
* Se recomienda una extensioén

1/2” 3/14” 1/2” 3/14” 1/2” 3/14”

UND/ODER

12”7 314 12”7 3147 12”7 314~

OUTILS ET MATERIEL WEITERE NUTZLICHE HERRAMIENTAS Y
FACULTATIFS: WERKZEUGE UND MATERIALIEN: § MATERIALES OPCIONALES:

* Petites et grandes clés anglaises * GroB8e und kleine verstellbare * L laves de tuercas ajustables
Schraubenschliissel grandes y pequenias

/N /D
—> —>

N\ N\




‘aWgjsAs 89 zasijin snoA enbs.ioj juspnid zafos ‘uayabion b1yoIsion SwasAS sesalp Bunpusmia) Jop 1og "BWB)SIS 8}S® 8SN opuend opepind ebus |

"SUOIJONJISUI S8p Joadsal-uou 8f no ‘Jyoesinian usbunjiajuy Jep usyoessIy 'SaU0J0oNUISUI SE| Bp ojudldWwNdUl 8 Jod
/19 aidoidwi uonesijn sun Jed segsned Juos sainssajq sep Jednid e ure ‘mzq yoneiqabjys- usure yoinp uspiem usbunzjaliop usjsiow aig o/A openospeu osn [o Jod sepesned uos seuoiss| se| op eliofew e
"Inajney e ap abe|Baa sussuoe on uo owcw%mmn, HM_M:M_&M&MQ ‘ojjnpe un ap ugisialadns
3] inod a9pUBWIW0Da) 52 2unpe unp uorsiasedns e . UaUasyIEMIZ UoA uajjos uabu __.=w“mp=¢_w__mu : el ofeq 9o1jea1 9s eanjje ] 9p d3snfe |9 anb epusILI0DaI 3G
*}9|1} 9] NO NEd2IdI 3| ‘neauued 3| 1981IN3AY JUSBUUSIA . .
aAelb uoisa| eun auuyns apand as ‘apJoq |9 0 pas e
abesIA 9] no sjuap s9| IS soAelb sainssaq ap anbsiy . inz usbunzjalIap 319MYIS UUEY ZJBN WIP I19PO PueIdIo) . o1s3l Hins sp pioq |8 o patel
-ejajueld Wop ‘PUBMQGIOY JOP HW JYDISID/USUYEZ UOA JHEIUOY Jog opjedsal |8 UOD 0}OBJUOD US UBJIUS BJIED B| O SIJU3IP SO| IS »
N ‘uapJiam yuapiojabue *ajudl|D e OIDIAIDG 9p ojudweledaq

991AI9S 9] Z9)oBJU0D ‘anbluyda} aoue)sisse ano} Inod

-syuEpodiul SINSOR) SOP SNOj JUOS S[OS SOp jJsusipuapuny] WoA uuey Bunznysisjun ayosiuysay . |3 uod asanbjunwos ‘esjusg) eloUS)SIse aiainbal IS .
no sapioiqJay sap ‘sapioiysad sep anb s|a} S}IS0.109 PUIS SEP |2 — Z|ES 19p0 _wﬁ.EmmLMﬂM.«HMﬂNMH_M_HB mwﬁ:mtoa:__
. ! - ] 1 $910)0B} UOS S3|es o sepidlqJay ‘sepionsad owod saje}
sjuabe sap e uonisodxa uos ‘Juswase|dwa Uos
P _ pun -19491zabun a1m uszuelsqng APUIIBIPOLIOY YaInp SBAIS01109 SEIouR)Sns B ugidisodxa e| ‘e3sod |ap uoioeaign

‘neajod np uonisod e| Jewi|d a7 'SINd)oey Sap ualq ap

apIbuy ‘ebueyg Jop Jo[|8)siny pun Buniaizjeld
puadap |jeg-}ayseq ap neajod a1j0A ap 3IA ap 34np e

. e| ‘ajsod [op uo19e20]09 E| ‘Bwl|d |3 "SBUOIDIPUOD SeydNwW
uabunbBuipaqgew]y| "qe uspuejswn ualdgne uayslaijyez

‘sunanof uoA jBuey abuejsjjeqiayseq Ja21y| Jonepsuaga alqg e ap @puadap 0}seouojeq op 93sod ns op [N EPIA B -
$9| SN0} 9p 3|qISIA }l0JpuUd UN B 33 |0S NP Ne3AIU np ‘uspJam jyoeigabue sysiaiaqaidg "satopebnl so| sopoj eted ajqisia
snssap-ne w ¢g‘} 1@ g} a1jud asudwiod Jnajney aun Sop SUBN 19p Ul JNL J9PO PUBM JoUId 19po dBUB)S J9p Ue eas anb Jebn| un us A osid |ap [9AIU |3 31qOS (I €8°L-2Z°L)
e ‘nal ap auoz e| op ayunxoud e apod aun no Jnw aj191s ualeqyyals B ulsaldg uajfe Jaule ue pun uspog sald g A  aspua eunjje eun e ‘oban( ap eaie |e euedIdd
un ‘neajod 9] uns aasodde a.33 }10p 3|13 "dw)sAs 9| wiap Jaqn (gn4 9-p) W £8°L pun Zz‘L usyossimz ayoH epuand e| o pased e| ‘a)sod |9 us asilIdYpe 3agaq "eyanbiye
ans apenbiye 8199 1asodde,p Juail|d ne aquosui || Jaula ul 8)|0s 3 "uspuny| sap aqebjny isi s1aqepyny B)S3 1BD0]02 3)Udl|d |9p pepljiqesuodsal s3 "afessay |2 us

*9113SSIA e| B djulof Juswassijiane,p apanbng,| zasiq « sesalp BunBuuiquy aiq "uasa| yoi|punib Jagapyyneuse aAn|oul as anb eiouajaApe ap ejanbis e| epuanua A ea .
“adwos juswawalyxa nal un e sSyd NON uajiajaljabiw usjiaysbunbysajeq uap jiw uaq « ‘0AIS29X3 oAnjadwos obanl eied QN A Jeboy |o us

19 9[I21WIOP B JIJE2403J JNQ UN B 9AISS3I }SI [31Id]eW 99 "usyasabion jaids oANealsas osn eled ajusawesiun opeuasip ejss odinba ajs3
sajuojaqydweyjiom Bigewsaqn ud Iny Jage 1HOIN ‘OsneH

‘neauued np aseq e| nz yoneiqabyiaziai4 uap iny anu st Bunjysiiiop asaiq ‘opledsa |9p Jousjul aied e) ejsey (w €7)
e.nbsn[ w ¢‘z ap 3so uonesIn.p sjewiuiw Indjney e « Y iy N . . sepebind g A said 2 ap sa ugloesado ap ewiuiw einjje e

*awd)sAs np asuej|iejap ‘PUEMQIO} ISP puUEY UdJajun .
: S wnz siq (gn4 9°2) w ¢£°Z 16enaq aygyjaidsisapuly a1q BLISSIS [9p elle}

e| JanboAouid ap juanbsui uonesijin asieAnew ‘uaiyny uspjeyepWRISAS Nz uuey e] Jeuoiseso ueripod osn [ew |3 A UQISO.LIOD ] ‘Bwl|D | »
aun no UoISOLI09 B| ‘sanbljewl|o SUORIPUOD S « yoneiqeBlya4 Jepo uoIsoLI0y ‘UsBunBulpag aydSEWIY ‘ugioesado
‘uonjelado 93399 Jasijeal inod ‘uapJam pynyabsne e)Sa uaoljeal saoedes sojnpe () sop anb epuaiwiosal ag .
(s@ynpe) (z) xnap e aipuaid A s 8p spuewIWIOddl 3sd || » uauasyoemig uabiyey nzep (Z) 19MZ UOA 3}||0S }12gIy 3salq e ‘opepino oysnw
uapnud Juswewaixe zakos "uayabioA BIRYDISIOA WaXe ebus) ‘olejuouw |8 SJUBIND OUBW Bp BIS[EISS BUN BZINN IS
‘abejuow 8p SINOD US 3||aY29 duUN ZasI|iIN SNOA IS « SNEqUAWIWIESNZ SOP PUAIYEM 19319 JaUIS YoNeIqas wiag « ’ o

TUSWWISaq 9[19INeyg USU[SZUId JIp JUsWNyoQ Wasalp Ul 91SI9I9 L

1 T n TOJUSWINOOP 9)So Ud SOPIudJuod
Un_uasayoin UNJiojuy 9Ip SNequatiiesn

31SI| €] 9p opIe,| & Sadal P 1421np HUy SIp q 4

- - — v , ’ . Sop uuibeg J0A ‘uasaizidsul uabunjivjuy aysljzyesnz Japo
ShEJUOWl 9] JooUdWIoD dp JUBAY "SUOIJoNJjsul sannep no : PO d =
\u::w_u:mmu:m:w

1@ sa23ld s3] sayno} 1aAnos} A inod abejjequa,p [audjew 3| o .
X ; |le pun uopuey uazueb uaqg ‘usabunzjaliep JaIdMYDS O

JNO} )@ uOMEed 3| UIIq ZALIA "9SI|IN }d@ NudjANUS ‘D|lejsul s

yoy uid@ jysjsaq swajsAg sasalp qauleg uayosie) wauld
juawayoallod sed 3sa,u awllsAs 9o IS saAelb sainssa|q ap T N e e s R T
anbsu jney un 3Jsixa || 'aINSS3|q dp NO juapiode,p sanbsu IR T mov._ ‘_mm::ﬂo_‘_w> . EJ m.m_o
) BRI G 13 1D QRN e (027) Ol (9 ECR e 0 Buniaiznpay Inz pun gaujag uabnysu uap Jny Isi Jydisyny pun
IS GRIEITES) 1D SReiies EEEVEehs G 1D Ul Bunpuamiap ‘ebejuoly abipuelsjjon pun agewabsbBunupio auig
‘uapJiam jnegabuawwesnz Bunyiajuy J9p Bunjyoseag Jabiyejbios

19 A eled e| epo) asinay
*ajuawependape esado A auajuew ‘ejejsul s Ou BWI)SIS 9)SI IS
sanelb sauoisa| Jlyns ap pepljiqeqoad ejje eun 3)sIX3 "SaUOISI|
0 sajuaplooe ap obisal |3 J1onpal esed A ewa)sis |ap €}031I0D
uoloeiado e| esed sopendape u
afejuow |9 |elouUdSd S3 "SBUOIdINIISUl SB| djudwesopepind
1InBas uls ewa)sis 9)sa Jejuow 3djudjul ou ‘pepunbas ns Jod

‘afejuow un "suopoNnJIsul S3| JuswASNANdNIOS BIAINS Sues

aw?a)sAs 9o Jojuow ap sed zoAessa,u ‘9)UNIYS 9p ainsawl Jed
13jun Unu woa)sAg sasalp pep uapunibsjvayiayslg sny

‘awd)sAs np ains uonesiypn,p sajbos sad JuaAins jo
juassieuuod sinanof sa| snoj anb iainsse,s j1op aiieyaridoid o7

‘BWJSIS
1ap einbas uoloesado e eied sejbai sejsa uebis A uedas
saJopebnf so| sopo) anb ap asieinbase aqap ouejaidoid |5

‘uabjojaq
pun uauuay swajsAs sap qalyag uaiayadis usuid nj ujpbay

asaJp Jo[a1dS ojje ssep ‘udj[a)siaydls ssnw sawnyusbiy 1o,
AILNVYVO V1 3d NOLLVINNNV.1 13 ST3RIALVIN 1P A3IPICS SII P USIISISISH! muenia 45d

S1y93a S3a ‘S3IAVYO STUNSSI 19 S3A ¥INDOAOHd
30 3ANIFd SNOS FLIRRINDFAS 3A SINDISNOD S3I Z3AINS

"VILNVYVO V1 VHVINNVY A STIVINILVIN SO—VA ‘SIAVID
S3ANOIS3T 0aVvLINS3d ONOD ¥Vva 3d3nd avarino3s
3d SANOIDONYULSNI SY1S3 3A OLNIINITJWNINI 13

‘NVSYAIMNN JILNVHVO 31d LHOVIN ANN N3YHN4
N3IAYHOSHOVS ¥3d0/ANN NIONNZLITIIA NIHIMHOS
NZ NNVX 3SIIMNIHSLIFHY3HOIS ¥3S31d NILHOVSSIN NIF

\/ALIR-INOZS 3A SANDISNOY/ i/ ISIAMNIHSLIIHYIHIIS i/ \J/ @vaidno3s 3a SINOIDINULSNI \V4

13



Lisez les avertissements indiqués ci-dessous
avant d'utiliser ce produit.

sous peine d'encourir des blessures graves
et/ou des dégats matériels.

Le propriétaire doit s'assurer que tous les joueurs connaissent et
suivent ces régles d'utilisation siire du systéme.

= Voir les procédures d'installation et d'entretien dans le
manuel d'instructions.

= Etre prudent lorsqu’on fait des dunks sur ce matériel.

Ne pas se tenir au panneau, aux montants de support, a
I'anneau ou au filet.

« Vérifier le poteau avant chaque utilisation et s'assurer que
toutes les piéces sont bien serrées, qu'il n'y a pas d'usure
excessive ou de signes de corrosion, et effectuer les
réparations nécessaires avant utilisation.

Lors du jeu, faire attention de ne pas se cogner le visage

contre le panneau, I'anneau ou le filet. Il y a risque de blessures
importantes si le visage ou les doigts entrent en contract avec le
panneau, I'anneau ou le filet.

» Lors du jeu, ne pas porter de bague, de montre, de collier,
etc. lls risquent de se prendre dans le filet.

SPALDING HYDRA-RIB

. Aux Etats-Unis : 1-800-334-9111
Aux Etats-Unis: 1-800-558-5234
Au Canada: 1-800-284-8339
En Australie: 1-300-367-582

RUSSELL.
Les marques commerciales y
ont enregistré dans I'USA HUFFYS PO RTS
et les autres pays. Aux Etats-Unis: 1-800-558-5234

Aux Etats-Unis : 1-800-558-5234 -800-284-
Réf.: 50004201 01/12 Au Canada: 1-800-284-8339

Vor Gebrauch dieses Produkts die nachstehenden
Warnhinweise lesen und beachten.

Ein Missachten dieser Warnung kann zu schweren
Verletzungen und/oder Sachschaden fiihre

Der Eigentiimer muss sicherstellen, dass alle Spieler diese Regeln fiir
einen sicheren Betrieb des Systems kennen und befolgen.

* Die ordnungsgemaRen Installations- und WartungsmaBnahmen
sind dem Benutzerhandbuch zu entnehmen.

* Beim Ausfiihren von Dunking-Aktivitdten an dieser Vorrichtung
ist vorsichtig zu verfahren.

* Sich an keinen Teil dieser Vorrichtung (Korbwand, Stitzstreben,
Korbrand oder Netz) hdngen.

Die Vorrichtung vor jedem Gebrauch auf lose Kleinteile,
liberméRigen Verschleif und Korrosionserscheinungen
liberpriifen und vor der Benutzung ggf. reparieren.

* Beim Spiel mit duBerster Vorsicht darauf achten, daB das
Gesicht der Spieler nicht mit Riickwand, Korbrand oder Netz in
Kontakt gerét. Falls Zdhne oder Gesicht mit Riickwand, Netz
oder Korband in
ﬁngtakt kommen, kann dies ernste Verletzungen zur Folge

aben.

* Beim Spielen keine Schmucksachen (Ringe, Armbanduhren,
Halsketten, usw.) tragen. Gegensténde dieser Art kénnen sich
im Netz verfangen.

HYDRA-RIB

In den USA: 1-800-334-9111

SPALDING

In den USA: 1-800-558-5234
Kanada: 1-800-284-8339
In Australien: 1-300-367-582

RUSSELL.
Warenzeichen haben in den n(
Vereinigten Staaten und anderen HUF 178 PO RTS
Landern registriert. In den USA: 1-800-558-5234

In den USA: 1-800-558-5234 Kanada: 1-800-264.8339
Bestell-Nr.: GE57980001 01/12

Leay entienda las advertencias que se encuentran a
continuacion antes de usar este producto.

Si no se observan estas advertencias se podrian
causar lesiones graves y/o dafnos materiales.

El propietario debe asegurarse de que todos los jugadores
conozcan y obedezcan estas reglas para la operacion segura del
sistema.
* Consulte el manual de instrucciones para ver la instalaci én
y el mantenimiento adecuados.
* Tenga cuidado cuando lleve a cabo actividades de
machacado de la pelota en esta unidad.
* No se cuelgue de ninguna parte de la unidad, incluyendo el
respaldo, los soportes, el borde o la red.
* Revise la unidad antes de cada uso para ver si los herrajes
est an sueltos, siest & excesivamente desgastada y si hay
signos de corrosi  én,yrep arela antes de usarla.
* Durante el juego, tenga extremo cuidado de que los
jugadores mantengan la cara lejos del respaldo, el borde o
la red.Si los dientes o la cara entra en contacto con el
respaldo, la red o el borde podr a redultar una lesi 6n grave.
* Durante el juego no use joyer ia (anillos, relojes, pendientes,
etc.). Los objetos se pueden enredar en la red.

HYDRA-RIB

En EE.UU.: 1-800-334-9111

ﬁ’ALDll\{g,

En EE.UU.: 1-800-558-!
En Canada: 1-800-284-8339
En Australia: 1-300-367-582.

RUSSELL.

Las marcas registradas
registraron en EEUU y otros paises.

N/P: SP57980001 01/12

HUFFY SPORTS

En EE.UU.: 1-800-558-5234

En EE.UU.: 1-800-558-5234 En Canada: 1-800-284-8339

14




IMPORTANT!
Videz entiérement les boites.
Veillez a vérifier I'intérieur des sections de poteau.
La quincaillerie et des piéces supplémentaires sont emballées a
Pintérieur.
WICHTIG!
Die Kartons vollstiandig auspacken.

Den Hohlraum in den Stangenteilen inspizieren.
Dort sind Befestigungs- und andere Kleinteile verpackt.

iIMPORTANTE!
Saque todo el contenido de las cajas.
e Asegurese de revisar el interior de las secciones del poste.
Ahi se han empacado herraje y piezas adicionales.

Des questions ou des
pieces manquantes?

NE RETOURNEZ PAS au magasin!

Appelez le numéro du service clientéle
(NUMERO GRATUIT) qui figure en premiére page!

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?

Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zuriick!

Rufen Sie die GEBUHRENFREIE Telefonnummer
(in den USA und Kanada) auf der Vorderseite an!

¢ Tiene preguntas o le faltan piezas?

iNO regrese a la tienda!

iLlame al nimero telefénico GRATUITO de Servicio
al Cliente que se indica en la primera pagina!

AVIS AUX PERSONNES CHARGEES DU MONTAGE

Assemblage exclusivement réservé a un adulte. Jetez TOUT le matériel d’emballage dans les plus brefs délais.
Comme pour tous les produits pour enfants, inspectez périodiquement le serrage des piéces de petite taille.

Une fois assemblé, 'ensemble DOIT étre rempli de sable ou d’eau a TOUT MOMENT.

TOUS les systémes de basket-ball, y compris ceux utilisés en EXPOSITION, DOIVENT étre assemblés et installés
conformément aux instructions. Suivez ces instructions sous peine d’encourir des BLESSURES GRAVES. Il est
INACCEPTABLE de composer un systéme de soutien de fortune.

HINWEIS FUR DIE PERSONEN, DIE DEN ZUSAMMENBAU DURCHFUHREN

Zusammenbau nur durch Erwachsene. ALLE Verpackungsmaterialien sofort wegwerfen. Wie alle Produkte muss auch
dieses regelmiéBig auf lose Kleinteile inspiziert werden.

Die zusammengebaute Einheit MUSS STETS mit Sand oder Wasser géefiillt sein.

ALLE Basketballsysteme, einschlieBlich der zu AUSSTELLZWECKEN benutzten Systeme, MUSSEN geméR den
Anleitungen zusammengebaut und aufgestellt werden. Ein Missachten dieser Anleitungen kann SCHWERE
VERLETZUNGEN zur Folge haben.Zum Beschweren darf NICHT zu irgendwelchen NotbehelfsmaBnahmen gegriffen
werden.

AVISO PARA LAS PERSONAS QUE REALIZAN EL MONTAJE

Es necesario que el montaje sea realizado por adultos. Deseche inmediatamente TODOS los materiales de embalaje.
Al igual que con cualquier producto, inspeccione periédicamente para verificar que todas las piezas pequenas estén
firmemente apretadas.

La unidad montada DEBE estar llena de arena o agua en TODO momento.

TODOS los sistemas de baloncesto, inclusive los de EXHIBICION, DEBEN estar montadps e instalados de acuerdo
con las instrucciones. Si no se siguen las instrucciones se podria ocasionar una LESION SERIA. NO es aceptable
improvisar un sistema de soporte temporal.

15




Apprenez a connaitre les composants de base de votre systéme de basket-ball...

Machen Sie sich mit den wichtigsten Teilen lhres Basketballsystems vertraut...
Conozca las piezas basicas de su sistema de baloncesto...

RONDELLE
UNTERLEGSCHEIBE RESSORT
ARANDELA FEDER
RESORTE SUPPORT
HALTERUNG
SOPORTE

ECROU SPECIAL
SPEZIELLE NUSS
TUERCA ESPECIAL

T-BOULON
T-BOLZEN
TORNILLOEN T

= PARENTHESE DE
RENFORT
% VERSTARKUNGSHALTEWINKEL

» SOPORTE DEL REFUERZO
CERCEAU

KORBRAND
BORDE

COUVERTURE

ABDECKUNG

X Y CUBIERTA
FILET \3\,\\0>~.:/ e
NETZ SCHRAUBE
RED TORNILLO

16




LISTE DES PIECES - Voir légende

M Légende Qté No. de réf. Description M Légende Qté No. de réf. Description
O 1 1 57980001 Etiquette d’avertissement o9 1 Filet
0 2 1 900033 Parenthése, bati de but 110 4 203309 Rondelle, 2,54 cm D.E.
0 3 1 206048 Boulon a T, 3/8-16 x 8,25 cm 11 4 203100  Ecrou & bride & six pans, 5/16-18
(long.) J12 1 908354  Cerceau
O 4 1 200318  Support, renforcement, Slam Jam 13 1 901967  Protection
05 1 208760 Ressort, noir 114 2 209290 Vis, M5x 0.8 x 10 mm
[0 6 1 203470  Rondelle, plate D.I. 5/8 x D.E. 1-1/2
o7 1 203795 Ecrou, spécial 3/8-16
J 8 4 201611  Boulon, bride, six pans, 5/16-18 x

7.6 cm (long.) *LA QUANTITE UTILISEE PEUT VARIER EN FONCTION DE LA
203113 Boulon, bride a six pans, 5/16-18 x ETHODE DE FIXATION.
6,35 cm (long.)
4 203104  Boulon, bride, six pans, 5/16-18 x
5,08 cm (long.) REMARQUE:

4 205528  Boulon, bride, six pans, 5/16-18 x ’% Le kit de visserie est congu pour plus d’un
—

N

2,54 cm (long.) style de systéme de basket-ball. Toute la
visserie ne sera pas nécessairement utilisée.

TEILELISTE - Siehe Teileschliissel

™ Nr. Anz. Teile-Nr. Beschreibung ™ Nr. Anz. Teile-Nr. Beschreibun
O 1 1 57980001 Warnaufkleber o 1 Netz
o 2 1 900033 Haltewinkel, Ziel-Einfassung [J10 4 203309 Unterlegscheibe, 1”7 AD
O 3 1 206048 T-Nutenschraube, 3/8-16 x 3.25" [111 4 203100 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16-18
Lange 12 1 908354 Korbrand
O 4 1 200318 Slam Jam- 13 1 901967 Abdeckung
O Verstarkungshalterung 114 2 209290 Schraube, M5 x 0.8 x 10 mm
o0 5 1 208760 Feder, (schwarz)
] 6 1 203470 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 5/8 ID x
0 7 1 ;Jég&D Spezialmutter, 3/8-16 * DIE BENOTIGTE ANZAHL VARIIERT JE NACH DER
0O s 4 201611 SechskantFlanschschraube, 5/16- ~ MONTAGEMETHODE.
18 x 3 Lange
4 203113 Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x
2-1/2” Lange HINWEIS:
4
4 205528  Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x 1” Lange sind fiir mehr als eine Ausfiihrung des

Basketballsystems vorgesehen. Es werden

203104  Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x 2” Lange ’ % Die beiliegenden Befestigungsteile
~" | nicht alle Befestigungsteile benbtigt.

LISTA DE PIEZAS. Vea el identificador de herraje

™ Articulo _Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcién ™ Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcién
1 1 57980001 Etiqueta de advertencia [ ] 1 Red
o2 1 900033 Soporte, montaje de la meta O 10 4 203309 Arandela, 1 D.E.
a3 1 206048 Perno en “T” 3/8-16 x 3.25” de o M 4 203100 Tuerca, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18
longitud o 12 1 908354 Borde
4 1 200318 Refuerzo de soporte, Slam Jam O 13 1 901967 Cubierta
a5 1 208760 Resorte, negro O 14 2 209290 Tornillo, M5 x 0.8 x 10 mm
16 1 203470 Arandela, plana, 5/8 D.I. x 1-1/2 D.E.
av 1 203795 Tuerca, especial 3/8-16 .
0] 8 4 201611 Perno de brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 LA CANTIDAD USADA PUEDE VARIAR DEPENDIENDO DEL

x 3" de longitud METODO DE MONTAJE.

203113 Perno, brida hexagonal,
5/16-18 x 2-1/2” de longitud
4 203104 Perno de brida hexagonal,

S

5/16-18 x 2” de longitud NOTA:
4 205528 Perno de brida hexagonal, P El juego de herraje esta disefiado para mas
5/16-18 x 1” de longitud % de un estilo de sistemas de baloncesto. No

~" | se usara todo el herraje.




LEGENDE DE LA VISSERIE

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE

) O @

#7 (1)

#4 (1)

g ©(0)

#5 (1) #10 (4)

#3 (1) #14 (2) 11 “4)

[

#8 (4) 203104

LTTRATRAY

#8 (4) 205528

JRERA|

: a\\m\\\m\mmn\\\\m\m\\m\uw

#8 (4) 203113

= L1
:
=

Po anneaux en acrylique a cadre en acier
Fiir Akrylkorbwand mit Stahlrahmen

Para respaldos acrilicos con marco de acero

18



QUINCAILLERIE UTILISEE DANS CETTE SECTION (pas a I’échelle)

IN DIESEM BAUABSCHNITT BENUTZTE BEFESTIGUNGSTEILE
(die Abbildungen entsprechen nicht der tatsachlichen GroRe)

HERRAJE USADO EN ESTA SECCION (no se muestra en su tamafio real)

1 Placez le support Bati de but (2) sur le support de cerceau.
|

Die Ziel-Einfassung Halterung (2) auf die Korbrandhalterung
legen.

Coloque el soporte Montaje de la meta (2) en el soporte del borde.

REMARQUE:
HINWEIS:
NOTA:

Le rebord du support Bati de but
s’accroche sur le support du cerceau.

Der Vorsprung der Ziel-Einfassung
Halterung wird iiber die Korbrandhalterung
eingehakt.

El reborde del soporte Montaje de la meta
se enganchara sobre el soporte del borde.

19




QUINCAILLERIE UTILISEE DANS CETTE SECTION (pas a I’échelle)
IN DIESEM BAUABSCHNITT BENUTZTE BEFESTIGUNGSTEILE

(die Abbildungen entsprechen nicht der tatsachlichen GrofRe)

HERRAJE USADO EN ESTA SECCION (no se muestra en su tamafio real)

) O 5 D

#3 (1)

#4 (1)

2 Insérez le boulon a T (3) dans le support Bati de but (2).
|

Die T-Nutenschraube (3) in die Ziel-Einfassung -Halterung (2)
einsetzen.

Inserte el perno en T (3) en el soporte Montaje de la meta (2).
3

NOTEZ L’ORIENTATION:

KORREKTE AUSRICHTUNG
BEACHTEN:

NOTE LA ORIENTACION:

20



QUINCAILLERIE UTILISEE DANS CETTE SECTION (pas a I’échelle)

IN DIESEM BAUABSCHNITT BENUTZTE BEFESTIGUNGSTEILE
(die Abbildungen entsprechen nicht der tatsachlichen GroRe)

HERRAJE USADO EN ESTA SECCION (no se muestra en su tamaiio real)

46 (1) #5 (1)

Attachez I'écrou spécial (7), la
rondelle (6) et le ressort (5) au boulon
B 37(3).

Spezialmutter (7), Unterlegscheibe (6)
und Feder (5) an T-Nutenschraube (3)
befestigen.

Instale la tuerca especial (7), la
arandela (6) y el resorte (5) en el
perno en T (3).

REMARQUE:
HINWEIS:
NOTA:

Serrez I'écrou (7) jusqu’a ce que
les filets du boulon a I'extrémité du
boulon a T (3) soient visibles sur 3
mm.

Die Mutter (7) anziehen, bis ca. 3
mm des Schraubengewindes am
Ende der T-Nutenschraube (3)
hervorstehen.

Apriete la tuerca (7) hasta que

1/8 de pulgada de las roscas del
extremo del perno en T (3) queden
expuestas.

21



QUINCAILLERIE UTILISEE DANS CETTE SECTION

IN DIESEM BAUABSCHNITT BENUTZTE BEFESTIGUNGSTEILE
HERRAJE USADO EN ESTA SECCION

i (
O [ T
#11.(1) ] 48 (4) 201611 #8 (4) 205528
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\l
#8 (4) 203113 #8 (4) 203104
#10 (4)

Attachez le cerceau avec les boulons (8), les rondelles (10) et les écrous (11).
Den Korbrand mit Schrauben (8), Unterlegscheiben (10) und Muttern (11) verbinden.

Conecte el borde usando los pernos (8), las arandelas (10) y las tuercas (11).

z REMARQUE:

c g g 5 =

- REMARQUE: / HINWEIS: / NOTA % HINWEIS:
LES BOULONS (8) DOIVENT ETRE ENFILES DANS LES TROUS DU CERCEAU ET NOTA:
SOUTENIR UNIQUEMENT LE SUPPORT MONTAJE DE LA META (2). LES BOULONS (8) VARIENT EN FONCTION DU TYPE
DIE SCHRAUBEN (8) MUSSEN GANZ DURCH DIE KORBRANDLOCHER HINDURCH DE PANNEAU AUQUEL LE CERCEAU EST ATTACHE
GESTECKT WERDEN. SIE SICHERN NUR DIE BATI DE BUT HALTERUNG (2). (VOIR LA LEGENDE DES ILLUSTRATIONS).

. DIE AUSFUHRUNG DER SCHRAUBEN (8) VARIIERT

LOS PERNOS (8) NECESITAN PASAR A TRAVES DE LOS ORIFICIOS DEL BORDE Y JE NACH DER ART DER KORBWAND. AN DER
APOYAR SOLO EL SOPORTE MONTAJE DE LA META (2). DER KORBRAND BEFESTIGT WIRD (’SIEHE

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL).

LOS PERNOS (8) PUEDEN VARIAR DEPENDIENDO
DEL TIPO DE RESPALDO AL CUAL SE ESTE
INSTALANDO EL BORDE (CONSULTE EL
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE).

HINWEIS:
NOTA:
LE STYLE DE PANNEAU PEUT VARIER.

; REMARQUE:
A

KORBWANDAUSFUHRUNG KANN
VARIIEREN.

EL ESTILO DEL TABLERO PUEDE
VARIAR.

22



5 Installez le flet (2} VUE EXTERIEURE / AUSSENANSICHT / VISTA EXTERNA

@

@ Das Netz (9) anbringen G

Instale la red (9).

©

Attachez le cache-ressort avec les vis
autotaraudeuses (14).

|
Die Federabdeckung mit den Schneidschrauben (14)

anbringen.

Instale la cubierta del resorte con los tornillos
autorroscantes (14).

- REMARQUE:
% HINWEIS:
-~ NOTA:

A La hauteur officielle est de
3,05m du haut du cerceau a la
surface de jeu.

1 Die offizielle Korbrandhéhe
10 feet | betragt 3.05 m (Spielflache bis
(3-05m) 1 Korbrandoberkante).

La altura oficial del borde es de
10-0’ (3,05 m) desde la parte

V superior del borde hasta la
superficie de juego.

23




